PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5892563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the THE NAME OF SECOND INVENTOR AND THE NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 051391 Frame 0001. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the NAME OF THE SECOND INVENTOR IS DIRK M. STECKMANN AND THE NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE IS TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD E. WEGER	01/16/2009
DIRK M. STECKMANN	01/16/2009
ROBERT E. TROXLER	03/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC.
Street Address:	3008 CORNWALLIS ROAD
City:	RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27709

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16731144	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9193482194

Email: docket@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NK PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 4917 WATERS EDGE DRIVE, SUITE 275
Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	394/15/4 UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA M. DONOVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Donna M. Donovan/
DATE SIGNED:	01/03/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=394-15-4UTIL-20200101-Assignment-RecNotice-Binder#page1.tif

source=394-15-4UTIL-20200101-Assignment-RecNotice-Binder#page2.tif source=394-15-4UTIL-20200101-Assignment-RecNotice-Binder#page3.tif source=394-15-4UTIL-20200101-Assignment-RecNotice-Binder#page4.tif source=394-15-4UTIL-20200101-Assignment-RecNotice-Binder#page5.tif source=394-15-4UTIL-20200101-Assignment-RecNotice-Binder#page6.tif



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

JANUARY 1, 2020

PTAS

NK PATENT LAW 4917 WATERS EDGE DRIVE, SUITE 275 RALEIGH, NC 27606

505842302

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 12/31/2019 REEL/FRAME: 051391/0001

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 394/15/4 UTIL

ASSIGNOR:

WEGER, DONALD E. DOC DATE: 01/16/2009

ASSIGNOR:

STECKMANN, DRK M. DOC DATE: 01/16/2009

ASSIGNOR:

TROXLER, ROBERT E. DOC DATE: 03/02/2009

ASSIGNEE:

TROXLER ELECTRONICS LABORATORIES, TNC.

3008 CORNWALLIS ROAD

RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK, NORTH CAROLINA 27709

APPLICATION NUMBER: 16731144 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: NUCLEAR GAUGES AND METHODS OF CONFIGURATION AND CALIBRATION OF

NUCLEAR GAUGES

PATENT P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV REEL: 051463 FRAME: 0250 ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

505842302 12/31/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5889238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD E. WEGER	01/16/2009
DRK M. STECKMANN	01/16/2009
ROBERT E. TROXLER	03/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TROXLER ELECTRONICS LABORATORIES, INC.
Street Address:	3008 CORNWALLIS ROAD
City:	RESEARCH TRIANGLE PARK
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27709

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16731144	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)882-8195

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9193482194

Email: docket@nkpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: NK PATENT LAW

Address Line 1: 4917 WATERS EDGE DRIVE, SUITE 275
Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	394/15/4 UTIL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA M. DONOVAN
SIGNATURE:	/Donna M. Donovan/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=394-15-2CON-2009-Assign-all-signed#page1.tif source=394-15-2CON-2009-Assign-all-signed#page2.tif source=394-15-2CON-2009-Assign-all-signed#page3.tif

PATENT

Atty Docket: 1456/19/2

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Donald E. Weger, of Wendell, North Carolina, Dirk M. Steckmann, of Cary, North Carolina, and Robert E. Troxler, of Raleigh, North Carolina, hereinafter ("Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in NUCLEAR GAUGES AND METHODS OF CONFIGURATION AND CALIBRATION OF NUCLEAR GAUGES for which applications for a U.S. Patent were made on January 4, 2008 as U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial Nos. 61/010,103, 61/010,022, and 61/010,191 and subsequently filed as U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial No. 12/348,821 on January 5, 2009.

AND, WHEREAS, Troxler Electronic Laboratories, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of North Carolina, having its principal office and place of business at 3008 Cornwallis Road, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged. Assignors have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application, and in and to any and all United States patent applications filed pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 111(a) pertaining to said invention and/or which claim priority to the United States provisional patent application referenced above, and in and to any and all foreign patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any U.S. or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with their right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignors, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignors further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignors possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that they have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree, and likewise binds their heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Executed this _	16th	_ day of _	January	2009.
			0	0.1
		/	Consider	Eldeger
			Donald E. We	eger

Witnessed by:

Executed this 16th	day of _	January	2009.
		MMM. Dirk M. Steck	Medara and
Witnessed by:			
Name Name Name	1/16/2 Date 1/16/5 Date		
	********	***	
Executed this2nd	day of ₋	March_	2009.
		Robert E. Tro	E. Traff
Witnessed by:			,
Name	Date		
Name	Date		
	****	L+++v+++	

-3-